At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the Group’s interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities was:

Consolidated Company

Carrying Amount Carrying Amount

2009 2008 2009 2008

Fixed Rate Instruments $ $ $ $

Financial Assets - 518,645 - -

Financial Liabilities (1,517,767) - - -

(1,517,767) 518,645 - -

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial Assets 36,133,956 41,919,846 72,938,994 70,029,134

Financial Liabilities (148,546,063) (96,446,009) (19,237,356) (5,800,000)

(112,412,107) (54,526,163) 53,701,638 64,229,134

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed Rate Instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have decreased or increased the Group’s equity by $208,376 (2008: $72,211)

and the Company’s equity by $Nil (2008: $Nil).

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have (decreased)/increased the Group’s equity and profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is on the same basis for 2008.

Consolidated

Profit or Loss Equity

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

30 June 2009 $ $ $ $

Variable rate instruments  (310,686)  310,686  (310,686)  310,686

 (310,686)  310,686  (310,686)  310,686

30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments  (288,037)  288,037  (288,037)  288,037

 (288,037)  288,037  (288,037)  288,037

FINBAR GROUP AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES | ANNUAL REPORT 09 85

FINBAR GROUP LIMITED 30 June 2009 Annual Financial Report

Notes to the financial statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2009

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments (continued)
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have (decreased)/increased the Company’s equity and profit or loss by the amounts

shown below. This analysis assumes that all variables remain constant. The analysis is on the same basis for 2008.

Company

Profit or Loss Equity

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

100bp
Increase

100bp
Decrease

30 June 2009 $ $ $ $

Variable rate instruments  (55,448)  55,448  (55,448)  55,448

 (55,448)  55,448  (55,448)  55,448

30 June 2008

Variable rate instruments  (97,499)  97,499  (97,499)  97,499

 (97,499)  97,499  (97,499)  97,499

Fair Values

Fair Values Versus Carrying Amounts
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown on the balance sheet are as follows:

Consolidated

30 June 2009 30 June 2008

Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

$ $ $ $

Investments in Listed shares 5,938 5,938 5,952 5,952

Interest rate swaps used for hedging - - 518,645 518,645

Investment in Joint Venture 8,364,066 8,364,066 759,692 759,692

Trade and other receivables 13,710,710 13,710,710 15,440,810 15,440,810

Cash and cash equivalents 27,289,254 27,289,254 28,077,809 28,077,809

Secured bank loans (138,519,651)(138,519,651) (91,964,894) (91,964,894)

Interest rate swaps used for hedging 1,517,767 1,517,767 - -

Trade and other payables (5,976,193) (5,976,193) (12,206,049) (12,206,049)

 (93,608,109) (93,608,109) (59,368,035) (59,368,035)

86

FINBAR GROUP LIMITED 30 June 2009 Annual Financial Report

Notes to the financial statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2009

27	 Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair Values (continued)

Fair Values Versus Carrying Amounts (continued)

Company

30 June 2009 30 June 2008

Carrying
Amount

Fair Value Carrying
Amount

Fair Value

$ $ $ $

Investments in Listed shares  5,938  5,938  5,952  5,952

Investments in Subsidiaries shares  123  123  123  123

Interest rate swaps used for hedging  -  -  -  -

Investment in Joint Venture  8,364,066  8,364,066  759,692  759,692

Trade and other receivables  49,721,986  49,721,986  47,087,501  47,087,501